NET INCOME AFTER TAXES $000's $514,105 ($11,503) ($126,949) $7,752 $25,087 $5,720 $15,095 $26,278 $34,207 $45,845 $40,960 $18,107 $41,342 $68,856 $85,202 $106,786 $49,346 ($1,947) $12,680 $12,601 $12,991 $11,054 $11,054 $11,073 $11,150 $11,388 ($10,073)

AFTER-TAX CASH FLOW $000's $584,562 ($48,352) ($565,423) $121,872 $144,620 $133,692 $131,560 $19,132 $31,890 $25,299 $27,767 $21,645 $59,743 $68,133 $109,715 $115,960 $62,768 $56,071 $4,019 $4,486 $2,455 $10,597 $11,147 $11,135 $11,128 $11,114 $2,388

CUMM. AFTER-TAX CASH FLOW $000's $584,562 ($48,352) ($613,775) ($491,903) ($347,283) ($213,591) ($82,031) ($62,899) ($31,009) ($5,710) $22,057 $43,702 $103,446 $171,579 $281,293 $397,254 $460,022 $516,093 $520,111 $524,598 $527,053 $537,650 $548,797 $559,932 $571,060 $582,174 $584,562

10.65 Mtpy Preliminary Feasibility Study – Mt. Todd Gold Project Vista Gold Corp.

Tetra Tech January 2011 26

FIGURE 1-3: Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value to Gold Price @ 5 % Discount Rate
(000’s)

Capital and Operating Cost sensitivity analyses were performed on the Pretax Reserve Case
reflecting mutually exclusive increases and decreases of 10 percent and 20 percent for both.  A
graph showing the results of these sensitivities is shown in FIGURE 1-4.

10.65 Mtpy Preliminary Feasibility Study – Mt. Todd Gold Project Vista Gold Corp.

Tetra Tech January 2011 27

FIGURE 1-4: Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value to CAPEX and OPEX @ 5% Discount
Rate (000’s)

   Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value @5% to CAPEX and OPEX Costs

+20% +10% -$   -10% -20%
Capital Costs $240,261 $312,798 $385,336 $457,874 $530,412

Operating Costs 150,854$ 268,095$ 385,336$ 502,577$ 619,819$

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

+20% +10% $‐ ‐10% ‐20%

N
P
V
 @

 5
%
 (t
h
o
u
sa
n
d
s)

Percent Change  in CAPEX and OPEX from the Base Case

NPV @ 5% Sensitivity to CAPEX and OPEX

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

1.12.7 Sensitivities Deviating from the Reserve Case

Sensitivity analysis performed on the Reserve Case scenario at a Au price of $1,350/toz Au and
1.00 US/AUD exchange rate yielded an after tax NPV of $944.470 million at a five percent
discount rate (note that this sensitivity is outside the range of those shown in Figure 1-3).

A second sensitivity considered a Au price of $950/toz Au and 0.85 US/AUD exchange rate.
The analysis resulted in an after tax NPV of $274.047 million at a five percent discount rate.

[…]

1,050$   16.3% $1,131,424 $496,625 -20% 19.1% $1,310,078 $619,819 0.95 : 1.00 10.2% $782,667 $238,744

1,100$   18.7% $1,298,334 $607,914 1.00 : 1.00 8.5% $691,744 $165,448

1,150$   21.0% $1,465,243 $719,202 1.05 : 1.00 6.9% $600,820 $92,152

1,200$   17.1% $1,359,383 $610,603 1.10 : 1.00 5.4% $509,897 $18,856

1,250$   19.2% $1,526,292 $721,892 IRR NPV(0) NPV(5) 1.15 : 1.00 4.0% $418,973 ($54,440)

1,300$   21.2% $1,693,202 $833,181 +20% 10.0% $810,307 $240,261 1.20 : 1.00 2.7% $328,050 ($127,735)

1,350$   23.2% $1,860,112 $944,470 +10% 11.8% $887,411 $312,798 1.25 : 1.00 1.4% $237,126 ($201,031)

1,400$   25.2% $2,027,022 $1,055,758 0% 13.9% $964,514 $385,336

1,450$   27.2% $2,193,931 $1,167,047 -10% 16.5% $1,041,618 $457,874

1,500$   29.1% $2,360,841 $1,278,336 -20% 19.6% $1,118,721 $530,412

TABLE 19-37: MT TODD 11MTPY SENSITIVITY ANALYSES - MT TODD GOLD PROJECT, January, 2011

PRETAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSES ‐  MT. TODD GOLD PROJECT

Gold Price Sensitivity Operating Cost Sensitivity, Au@ $1,000 Exchange Rate Sensitivity

Net Present Value Calculations ($000s)
Capital Cost Sensitivity, Au @ $1,000

$200 000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

P
V
 @

 5
%
 d
is
co
u
n
t
ra
te

NPV @ 5% discount rate

NPV(5%)

1,500$   29.1% $2,360,841 $1,278,336 20% 19.6% $1,118,721 $530,412

1,550$   31.1% $2,527,751 $1,389,625

1,600$   33.0% $2,694,661 $1,500,914

1,650$   34.9% $2,861,570 $1,612,202

1,700$   36.8% $3,028,480 $1,723,491

1,750$   38.7% $3,195,390 $1,834,780

1,800$   40.6% $3,362,299 $1,946,069

1,850$   42.5% $3,529,209 $2,057,357

1,900$   44.4% $3,696,119 $2,168,646

1,950$   46.2% $3,863,029 $2,279,935

2,000$   48.1% $4,029,938 $2,391,224

Net Present Value Calculations ($000s) Net Present Value Calculations ($000s) Net Present Value Calculations ($000s)   Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value @5% to CAPEX and OPEX Costs

PRICE ($/oz) IRR NPV(0) NPV(5) IRR NPV(0) NPV(5) US : AU IRR NPV(0) NPV(5) +20% +10% -$   -10% -20%
850$   5.1% $300,104 ($26,103) +20% 6.7% $386,920 $37,223 0.75 : 1.00 14.5% $707,568 $292,911 Capital Costs $240,261 $312,798 $385,336 $457,874 $530,412
900$   7.0% $394,470 $46,248 +10% 8.8% $486,327 $112,559 0.80 : 1.00 12.5% $645,730 $238,535 Operating Costs 150,854$   268,095$   385,336$   502,577$   619,819$
950$   8.9% $490,272 $116,729 0% 10.7% $584,562 $184,312 0.85 : 1.00 10.7% $584,562 $184,312

1,000$   10.7% $584,562 $184,312 -10% 12.7% $682,251 $254,214 0.90 : 1.00 9.1% $522,597 $129,231

1,050$   12.5% $678,853 $250,607 -20% 14.5% $779,939 $322,939 0.95 : 1.00 7.6% $461,388 $74,511

1 100$ 14 3% $773 144 $315 748 1 00 1 00 6 2% $399 296 $18 960

AFTERTAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSES ‐  MT. TODD GOLD PROJECT

Gold Price Sensitivity Operating Cost Sensitivity, Au@ $1,000 Exchange Rate Sensitivity

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$850  $900  $950  $1,000  $1,050  $1,100  $1,150

N
P
V
 @

 5
%
 d
is
co
u
n
t
ra
te

Gold Price US$ / toz Au

NPV @ 5% discount rate

NPV(5%)

$600,000

$700,000
NPV @ 5% Sensitivity to CAPEX and OPEX

1,100$   14.3% $773,144 $315,748 1.00 : 1.00 6.2% $399,296 $18,960

1,150$   15.9% $867,435 $380,140 1.05 : 1.00 5.0% $336,194 ($37,886)

1,200$   12.4% $777,849 $284,528 1.10 : 1.00 3.8% $273,890 ($94,970)

1,250$   13.8% $872,267 $348,856 IRR NPV(0) NPV(5) 1.15 : 1.00 2.8% $212,511 ($152,104)

1,300$   15.2% $965,803 $412,083 +20% 6.7% $431,265 $39,765 1.20 : 1.00 1.9% $150,080 ($210,006)

1,350$   16.6% $1,059,338 $475,309 +10% 8.6% $507,914 $112,038 1.25 : 1.00 1.1% $88,658 ($267,819)

1,400$   17.9% $1,152,874 $538,536 0% 10.7% $584,562 $184,312

1,450$   19.3% $1,246,409 $601,762 -10% 13.3% $661,211 $256,586

1,500$   20.6% $1,339,945 $664,986 -20% 16.5% $737,860 $328,859

1,550$   21.9% $1,433,480 $728,209

1,600$   23.2% $1,527,898 $791,478

1,650$   24.5% $1,621,433 $853,804

1,700$   25.7% $1,714,969 $916,131

1,750$   26.9% $1,808,504 $978,458

1,800$   28.1% $1,902,040 $1,040,784

1,850$   29.4% $1,995,575 $1,103,111

1,900$   30.5% $2,089,111 $1,165,438

1,950$   31.7% $2,182,646 $1,227,764

2,000$   32.9% $2,276,182 $1,290,091

Note: All sensitivities run at gold prices of $1200 / toz Au and greater use a 1.00 : 1.00, US to AUS exchange rate.

Capital Cost Sensitivity, Au @ $1,000
Net Present Value Calculations ($000s)

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$850  $900  $950  $1,000  $1,050  $1,100  $1,150

N
P
V
 @

 5
%
 d
is
co
u
n
t
ra
te

Gold Price US$ / toz Au

NPV @ 5% discount rate

NPV(5%)

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

+20% +10% $‐ ‐10% ‐20%

N
P
V
 @

 5
%
 (
th
o
u
sa
n
d
s)

Percent Change in CAPEX and OPEX from the Base Case

NPV @ 5% Sensitivity to CAPEX and OPEX

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$850  $900  $950  $1,000  $1,050  $1,100  $1,150

N
P
V
 @

 5
%
 d
is
co
u
n
t
ra
te

Gold Price US$ / toz Au

NPV @ 5% discount rate

NPV(5%)

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

+20% +10% $‐ ‐10% ‐20%

N
P
V
 @

 5
%
 (
th
o
u
sa
n
d
s)

Percent Change in CAPEX and OPEX from the Base Case

NPV @ 5% Sensitivity to CAPEX and OPEX

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

10.65 Mtpy Preliminary Feasibility Study – Mt. Todd Gold Project Vista Gold Corp.

Tetra Tech January 2011 197

20.0  INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS

20.1 Interpretation

It is Tetra Tech’s opinion that all of the current Vista work meets and/or exceeds the current CIM
standards for reporting of mineral resources.  Any historic work that does not meet current
standards has either been replaced with new data by Vista as part of their ongoing exploration
program and/or has been identified within the body of this report.  The work completed prior to
Vista, was been completed by well-qualified technical professionals, reputable mining
companies, and independent third-party contractors and laboratories according to standards